BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 391 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 12, after "changes;" insert "<u>providing that this Act does not affect the term</u> <u>of the incumbent County Treasurer of Garrett County;</u>";

in line 23, strike "110-6, 110-10,"; and after line 27 insert:

"By repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Garrett County

Section 110-6 and 110-10 to be under the amended chapter "Chapter 110. Supervisor of Tax Collection"

Article 12 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1985 Edition and December 1997 Supplement, as amended)

(As enacted by Chapter 97 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1998)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, after line 8, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That nothing in this Act affects the term of office of the incumbent County Treasurer of Garrett County serving on the effective date of this Act. The individual who is serving as County Treasurer on the effective date of this Act shall remain County Treasurer for the balance of the term to which elected unless the County Treasurer dies, resigns, or is removed under another provision of law before the expiration of the term.";

and in line 9, strike "2." and substitute "3.".